Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that are mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after
1 January 2021. However, none of these standards and amendments have been adopted by the
European Union and therefore do not yet apply to the Group.

34 Changes in presentation

In the reporting period, the Group has reconsidered its approach to classification of certain expenses
relating to sales of self-produced catering products in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income. As the result, such expenses previously presented within selling,
general and administrative expenses are now presented within cost of goods sold. The Group believes
that the revised presentation better reflects the function of the related expenses and results in the
consolidated financial statements providing more relevant information about the Group’s financial
performance.

Outlined in the following table are effects from the change in presentation made on the consolidated
profit or loss amounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 presented as comparatives in these
consolidated financial statements:

’000 RUB

2019 –
as originally

presented  Reclassifications
2019 –

as revised

Cost of goods sold (125,986,668)  (1,839,607)  (127,826,275)
Gross profit 39,099,534  (1,839,607)  37,259,927

General, selling and administrative
expenses (33,629,825)  1,839,607  (31,790,218)

The change in presentation did not affect the Group’s profit or loss for the year.